J 13%th .
f&/a/x/&ag une 13th, 1935

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERIAN GOUGH

Alderman Gough gives notice that he
will move at the next meeting of the Oity Council
the followings~

"RESCLVED that at the next »agaler
meoting of this Council, a motion will be
made that a special committee be appointed
to investigate and report upon the assesgsment
for paving of streets since 1919 with a view
to make any necessary adjustment required in
the Interests of ratepayers and oitizens."

L
//(MW APPRECIATION OF SERVIOES TO BE EXTENDED
TO MISS . A. HUNTER.

Read report of the Committee on Works
ocovering resolutlon proposed to be sent to Mlss
M. A. Hunter 1in appreciatidn of her services to
the 0Lty of Halifax.
June 8th, 1935,
The 0ity Councill.

Gentlemeni=

At a meeting of the Commlttee on Works
on May 29th, 1935, the following resolution was
unanimously adopted and it wae resolved that 1t be
formarded to Council for endorsation following which
a oopy be sent to Miss ll. A. Hunter.

. WHEREAS lMiss M. A, Hunter has
retired on superannuation from the office of C(lerk
of Works on May 15th, 1935

AND WHEREAS MMiss Hunter has been
in thd employ of the Oity of Halifax for a period
of forty-threé years during which time her
career as a civic official has been a life of
effiolent, conscientiows and courteous service to
the oltizens of Hallfaxs

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
Oommittee on Works and the Oouncil of the City
of Helifax hereby place on record thelr appreciation
of such service, with the hope that Miss Hunter
may enjoy years of well—earned lelsure.

Eo Jo or&g
MAYOR AND-GLATRIAN

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded by

Alderman Gough and pa.ssed unanimously.




B N R T W e

June 13th, 197375,
APPOINTIIENTS, CLERK OF WORKS' OFFICE

Read reporte from the Qommittee on
Workes asking ratification of appointments in the
Clerk of Works?! Office.

June 12th, 193%bh,.
The Qity Oouncil.

Gentlemens= |

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works May 829th, 1935, the prowmotion of Miss Joan
Hunt to the position of Meter Entry Olerk in the
office of the Olerk of Works was approved and
recommended t0 Councll for adoption at a minimum
selary of $1100,00 and a maximum salary of $1300.00
less ten percent.

E. J. Oragg, |
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

June 12th, 1935,
The 0ity Council.

Gentlemen:ie

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works May 29th, 1935, the appointment of Mr.,
George J. Lynch as a clerk in the office of the
Olerk of Worke was approved and recommended to
Oouncil for adoption at a minimum salary of $1100.00
and a maximum salary of $1300.00 less ten perocent.

E. J. COragg,
MAYOR AVD CHAIR:MAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded
by Alderman Goﬁgh that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.
STREET LIGHTING

i 7 |
cézbfg, ,4%244; Read report of the Commlttee on
\ﬂﬂééf ﬁf&O“ﬁérkg and Olty Engineer re street lighting.

//

May 28th, 193%5.
His Worship the Mayor.

Siri- |
At the last meeting of the Qommittee
on Works I was asked to make a general report on
street lighting and funds available for thle purpose.

..99-4




June 13th, 19735,

Last year the cost for street lightin
was $60,672,26, the estimate was $U46,000.,the ¥ i

difference to be taken from street lighting rdbate
acoount is $14,311.83, the credit to this account
on February lst, 1935 was $38,221.74, deducting the
differeqoe requlired to balance last years account
namely $14,311.83 ghould leave a balance to the
oredit of this account of $23,909.91 to which must
be added interest allowed by the appropriation in
the account. |

In December 1934 ten new lights
were added.In the estimates submltted in February
1t was recormended that fifteen. new lights be
added. This year the estimates however, were not
increased and with the present lights i% is estimated
that the fost for the ourrent year will be the |
same a8 last yearo :

The approximate cost of installing
250 o.p. lamps is $29.00 and the annual maintenance
cost will be about the same amount. The lights
proposed in the estimates were oh the followlng
- streetes~ «

Armdale Road Studley Avonuo
Norwood Street Grant Street
Wright Avenue Shirley Street
Gerrish Street Roseriead Avanue
Vestry Street Connaught Avenue
Joseply Street Quaen Street

South Street

At the present time there are in use
the followling nuwber of lights:

60 CoPo - 58
L1

"_).QO n ~
250 w1165
4O0 ¥ - 311
600 - 85
1000 " - 122
Total -1752

There 18 no question that the lights
~on the ‘streets mentioned above are necessary, the
‘alfficulty is that unless a larger share of the
rebate account is taken to supplement this years
appropriation no funds are avallable.

Respeoctfully eubmitted,

Ho 'Wo . JOhnSton’
CITY BNEINEER,

June 8th, 19%.

The City Oounoll.
Gentlement—

The OQoumittee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report on street lighting,
w1, 00w




June 13th, 1935,

the necessary funds for the installetion and operation
to be taken from the street lighting rebate aogount.
The lights proposed to be installed are as follows:~

Arridale Road Studley Aveanue
Norwood Street Grant Street
Wiﬁggt Avenue Shirley Street
Goerrish Street Roseriead Avenue
Vestry Street Oonnaught Avenue
Joseph Street Queen 8treet

South 8treet

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderrman Gough that the reports be adopted.Motion

pa.ssed.
7 /
c¢£gxé?749zéﬁéy/ BARRINGTON STREET SIDEWALK
Cjiféjéf;y%klx¢/ Read report of the Commlttee on
y /
' Y

Works and City Engineer re Barrington Street sidewalk.
| Mey 29th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor.

Siri—

The concrete sidewalk on the east side of
Barrington Street between Blower and Salter Streets
and for a distance of about ninety feet north of
Blower Street, is in very bad condition and should
be renewed. These sidewalkas were bullt, the former
in 1893 and the latter in 1896, so that the bonds
igsued for conetruction have been redecned.

The estimated cost of renewing the work
is about $800.00, and it 1s recommended that the
work be done, half the cost to be charged against
the abutting property.

Respectfully subuitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER,

June 8th, 1935,

The Oity Qounocil .

Gentlemens-
' The Oormittee on Works recommend for
adoption the attached report of the COlty Engineer
on the renewal of the concrete sidewelk at the east
side of Barrington Street, between Blowers and

Selt er Street, and for a distance of about 90 feet
north of Blowers Street, the necessary funds to be
taken from Sidewalk Oapital Account.

E. J. Oragg,

MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.
~1.0J.~




June 13th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion ﬁassed.

K/ | WATER SUPPLY OUTSIDE CITY LIM
EE é;%?ytié%/ Read report of the Cormittee on Works
) and City Engineer re water supply, outside City limits.

Hay 28th, 1985.

His Worship the lMayor.

Slri=

I beg to report on an appliocation fron Mr,
Wim. Tapp for the extension of the water supply to
the property on the south side of the St. largaret
Bay Road about one-half mile from the Arm Bridge,
that ho has at present a 3/4" service pipe supply
frorm the Oity mains to his house. He has sub-
divided the rest of his property and is selling
1t in lots and asks for an additlonal 2" connection
to the low service main.,

If the permit isgranted it would be urder
an agreenent containing terms similar to those in
the agreement withh Havliil Bros. for the supply to
thelr property at Crescent Cove.

The agrecrnent provides armong other things
the usual conditionse that the whole cost of the
work will be borne by the licensee and that all
connectiona to dlfferent houses that may be supplied
with water will be nade at hls own expense and
charges and that he will pay for the water
supplied at the rate of .20 per 1,000 gallons Wity
a ninirmum cost of $5.00 for each six months for
each house on his property requiring oclty water.

In additlon he must agree to pay a meter
rental at the rate of $5.00 for each Elr nmonths
or portion thereof during which the water is 1n
U6,

The lease would also reserve to the Olty
the right to terminate the agreement at any time
upon giving the licensee thirty days notloce.

If the committsee authorizes the conneoction
the licensee shouwld be notified that it 1s proposed
t0 inoresse the ratde and that agreement for
water supplied outside the olty limits may be
oancelled in the immediate future.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.
~102~




‘June 13th, 1935.
June #%h, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlenens~ | |

: The Committee on Works recommend for
-adoption the attached report of the 0ity Engineer
on an application of lr. Wm. Tapp for an extension
of the water supply to the property on the south of
St. Margaret's Bay Road, about one-half mile fron

the Arm Bridge, asking for an additional 2" oconneotion
to the low servioe main.

E. J. Oragg,
IIAYOR AND CHAIRHAN.

- Moved by Aldeman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

27
WA ke SOUTH STREET SEWER

4¢¢?§Z~;;¢? Read repo:t;qf the Comri ttee on Worke

recy |
and City Englneer re South Street sewer,

June 5th, 1935,
~“His Worship the lMayor,

Sirs-

I beg to report on the recommendation of
the 0ity Health Board that the sewer be extended

- in South Street to provide proper dralnage to

#344~346 that the sewdr in South Street now ends
between Lellarchant and Stualeﬁ Street. In orxder
to provide drainage for 344-3U6 will require an
extengion of about 230 feet, the estimated coet of
whioh is $1,900.00,

In oxder to drain No. 348 a further
extension of sbout 4O feet is required.

The total estimated cost is $2,200.00.

In order to avold the nuisance now-
caused by the overflow of the cesspools, 1% will be

necessary to build this sewer and 1t 1s recommended

that 1t be ordered. | '
Respectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

~10%-

-—



June 13th, 193%5.
June 8th, 1935,
The Qity Council.

Gentlenens—
Attached hereto is a report of the
O0ity Engineer on South Street sewer extension to

provide proper drainage to Nos. 344, 346 and
Soath Street. ¥ 3 e

At a neeting of the Committee on Works
on June 5th instant, the report was approved and
recommended to Council for adoption.

E. J. Cragg,
IMAYOR AND CHAIRIMAN.,

Moved by Aldermman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

ALMON STREET SEWER
_ 2;5 : Read report of the Cornmlttee on Works
(p(f/z;/ ’%ﬁ Les
VA

and City Engineer re Almon Street sewer,
June 5th, 19%5.
His Worship the lMayors

Sirite-

Aniong the sewers ordered in connection
with relief work, was one on Almon Street from
O0xford Street to Dublin Street. The eastern
portion of this from Dublin Street a shart distance
westwardly, was also ordered previously to the
relief Worﬁ.

It is proposed to erect two houses
near Dublin Street and it is recommended that the
gewer work be proceeded with and in order to0
provide sone more work for the relief of unemployment,
it is recomnended that the sewer be built through
the whole blook and that the water pipe be lald
at the sane tine,

The estimated cost of the sewer is
#3,300,00 and of the sewer extension §$1,700.00.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

~10k4.-




/?ﬁfééﬁéa%aéé/

dﬁ%;{fijy¢az¢/
VR and City Engineer re tenders for corporation oooks.

 Gentlemen: -

June 13th, 1935,

June 8th, 1935,
The City Council.

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
on the 5th instant, the attached report of the

City Engineer on Almon Street sewer was approved
and recommended to (ouncil for adoption.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

~ Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion pessed.

TENDERS FOR CORPORATION COCKS

Read report of the Comuittee on Works

June 4th, 1935,
Hls Worshilp the Mayor.

8ir:-

2l We require twenty-five (25) one-inch,
two hundred (200) three-quarter inch and two
hundred (200) half-inch corporation cocks. - Tha
following prices on ‘these have been obtained,

8,
R 72 I ¥ /- LI V1~
Wn., Stalrs Son | .

& Morrow $2.63 $1.69 $1.22. .99
Mueller Ltd. 2.6% 1.69 - .99
Ro RO POWGI‘ 2(92 1087 o 1010
Canadian Brass |

000 2063 1069 - 099
T. McAvity &

Sons Ltd, 2,63 1.69 1.22 .99

Wm. Robexrtson
& Son 2,63 1.69 1.22 099

The stop cocks quoted on by Wm. Stairs
Son & Morrow Limited, Wm, Robertson & Sons and
T.. MoAvity & Sonc, Limited, are manufactured in
8t. John, N. B,,%he othere in Ontario.

T would mecommend that the contract be

divided between Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow Limlted
and Wm. Robertson & Son.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.
~1,05-




June 13th, 1935,

June 8th, 1 .
The Oity Oouncil. » 1935

Gentlenens=

. Attached hereto is a report of the City
Engineer on terd ers for corporation cocks.

The Committee on Works reconmend that
the contract be divided between Wr. Stairs Son
& Morrow Limited and Wm. Robertson and Company.

E. J. Oragg,
IMAYOR AND OHAIRIIAN.

lloved by Aldeman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motlon passed.

- TENDERS FOR VALVES

/
.'/"/7'.'
ik /4¢hé;7 . Read report of the Committee on Worke
’/’c.;f'é A /1(6%

7/¢ ;;%( and Oity Engineer re tenders for valvese
| | June 4th, 197%.
His Worshlp the liayor.
Siri=

We require thirty (30) 6-inch and four

(4) UY-ihoh valves. The following prices on these
have hbeeh obtained.

Bidder ke of 6 m
Drummond McCall
& Go.Ltd. Blakeborough $20.20 §$13%.20 including
| . sales tax.
Wry Stairs Son & Morrow Milwood. 22.75 13.30 plus sales
o | tax less 2%
TvMcAvity & Sons Ltd. " 22,75 13.30 plus sales
| tax less 2%
Austen Bros.Ltd. " 22.75 13%.30 plus slaes
. tax less
Jenkins Bros.Ltd. Jenkins 23,00 15.00 includes sales
tax less 2%
Jas\Robertson Go.Ltd. Milwood ol,12 14.10 inocludes
sales tax.
H.J.G.ilcLean Auld | 28.80 18,00 includes
. sales tax.

The tender of Drummond, MoOall & Oo.
Ltd., 18 the lowest and is recommended for

agceptancee.
d Respectfully submitted,

H, W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.

106~




June 13th, 1935,

June 8th, 1935,
The City Council, » 1935

Gentlenens- | 5
e Attached hereto is'a report of the ‘
City Engineer on terders for valves.

The Committee on Works redorrend that
the tender of Drurmond MoCall & Company Limited,
beipg the lowest, be accepted. Alderman Gates
voting against,

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.
/Zaég’ Aiﬁhﬁéy/ TENDERS FOR LEAD PIPE
e CReey Read report of the Committee on Works
,//7 //? and City Englineer re tenders for lead pipe.
June 4th, 1935.

His Worship the layor,

3 Bir:-
o We require the following quantities of
; lead pipe for our work during the present season.

1/2 inch 10,000 pounde

3/ inch 12 000

1 inch 1 000. "

I have obtained prices as follows:=-

Wn, Stalrs Son & Morrow Ltd. $5.8% per 100 pounds.
Jas. Simmonds Linited 6,08

Crane Limited 6.12 "
Austen Bros. Ltd. 6.13 "
Orowell Bros.Ltd. 6.1 - M
Standard Underground Oeble Co.6.89 - - "

The above prices are delivered in Helifax
all taxes paid.

It is recommended that the tender of
Wn, S8talrs Son & lorrow Limited being the lowest,

be acocepted.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.

=107=-




T

. 7
.

i "/

Voo sl 1
(f‘ 7{ %/

/

" The Oity Council.

-square feet,

June 13th, 197,
June 8th, 1975,

Gentlemen: =

The Cormlttee on Works iecon end for
adoption the attached report of the Oit ary
on tenders for lead pipe. ¥ Engineer

The tender of Wm. Stairs Son & Marrow
Limited, being the lowest, iz recommended for
acceptance.,
E.J. Oragg

MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN,
§
Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by

Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted..

{
Motion passed. !

HARVARD STREET ENCROACHMENT
Read report of the Cormittee on Works

e

9% Cr7¢~x
P2

and City Engineer re Harvard Street encroachment.
June 1llth, 19%5.
His Worship the lMayor. .

Sir:— :
When. the concrete sidewalk was built on
Harvard Street it was laid ln accordance with the
of fiolal lines of the street. A portion of the
pproperty. of George W. Hiseler at the north-east
corner of Yale Street encroaches over the property
about two feet. A portion of the enammachment

- belng a bullding used as a garage. ’

The area of the enaroachment is 212

The assessed value of the 1lgnd 1ls at
the rate of 15 cents per square foot and the’
estimated cost of removing and naking good the
part of the garage extending over the atreet 1is
$50,00, There 1g also a fence enoroaghing, which
was partiekly damaged. -

It 1s recommended that the property be
purchased at $100.00, which would include claims
for land, wmoving building and fencing.

Respectfully submitted,

H., W. Johnston, '
CITY ENGINEER ,

~1 08~




June 13th, 1935,

June 1 .
The City Oouncil. 2th, 1935

Gentlenente

The Cormittee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the City
Engineer on the purchase of the property owned by

George Hireler at the north-east corner of
and Harvard Streets. Yete

cEo Jo Cragg,
~ MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by

Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted,

Motion passed.,

o 7 SOUTH PARK STREET PAVING
L /A/ ' &//»é/ o - ,
Read report of the Cormittee on Works

,f”’ ///L and City Engineer re South Park Street paving.
| June 11th, 1935,

: Hie Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-
With further reference to the report of
the 5th instant, regarding the paving of South
4 Park Street, the following are the estimates of
L the Oity's share of the work under the two proposals.

Proposel #1 Jith the track in ite present location:

1520 feet ourb and gutter....$2280.00
700 yards pavemento..o.....oo-2450.00v
Resetting catchpitsieeesceses 200,00
Repalrs to old pavement east - ,

side of traCkooooooOOogoiii 1200.00

; Sundrieecooaoooooooooooooo‘d._ 80.00

Propogal ﬁa If tracks are roved to proposed new
looation near center of street.

2737 8q. ydB. paverentesesss $9580,00

; 1%33 feet curb and gutter... 2280,00
} Reaetting Oatthi‘t’Bo seesssse 200.00
¢ SundrleBesccecoecsseseccscn 600000
- $T2660.00

Additional cost to Tram 0. 00.00
- §20160.0

; Respeotfully subritted,

He W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.
-] 09-.3




June 13th, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlenen--

The Qormittee on Works recormend the
adoption of proposal No. 1 in the attached report
of the City Engineer regarding the paving of
South Park Street. Alderman Gates and Aldernan
MacDonald voting against,

o The Cormittee further recormmend that
provision be made for the safety of persons getting
on and off street cars! slso that Nova Scotia Light

i & Power Oo. Ltd.,be requested to proceed with their
portion of the paving work immediately.

E. J. Cragg,
IAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN.,

Moved by Aldernan Gough, seconded by
Aldernan Freda that the report of the Oorrdittee on
Worke be adopted. IlMotion put and passed, 8 voting

for the sane and 6 ageinst it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldernen Curtis Alderren Gates
Donovan Lordly
Freda MacDonald
Gough | MoQarthy
Hendry gﬂtohell
McDonald alker
MoMagus
Stec
Y ]
‘~ﬂ6£ﬁé/ ‘l@&éé// NORWOOD STREET - SEWER AND WATER
VA SR (A ‘4/ EXTENSION
e AH L
/Z, /7 Read report of the Oommittee on Works
/

and City Engineer re Norwood Street, sewer and

water extension.
June 11th, 1975,

His Worship the Mayors

. I beg to report on the application of Mr.
R. H. Pope for water and sewer extenslon on Norwood
Street. At present these services are extended to
Mr. Fowler's property on Norwood Street, and to
supply Mr. Pope'!s property would require an
extension of about sixty feet,

~110~




Itenm

June 13th, 1935,

The estinated cost of the sewer 1is
$400,00 and of the water extension {3170.00.

It is recommended that the extension
be made.

Respectfully submitted,

H., W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

June 1l2th, 1975,
The City Councll.

.Gentlenent=

At a meeting of the Cormittee on
Works June l2th, 1935, the attached report of the
Clty Engineer recormending sewer and water extension
on Norwood Street, was mecorrended to Council for

adoption.
E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motlon passed.,

TENDERS, OONCRETE SIDEWALKS
2'/(// ﬂﬂé/ .

Read report of the Coummittee on Works

(fAA
j7ﬂyand 0ity Engineer re tengders for concrete sldewalks.

June 13th, 1935.
His Worship the Mayor.

Birse
In response to advertisement two tenders
were received for the construction of concrete
sidewalks, ourbs, gutters, etc. On the besls of
the estimated quantities of work now ordered, a
oomparieon of tenders received, is as follows°-
C. J. Walker Bianco Bros.

Quantity Rate Abount  Fate  Amount

Oono.sidewalks 2200 sq.yds. $2.22 $4, dgk.q0 $2.24 $l, 928,00
Curb & Gutter 290 1in.ft. 1.15 3,208 0 1.5 3,208 50
Sodding

Driveways
Renewals

. e i3 7.00
0 8d.yds 13,38 33 .00 1 .og 233 .00

. 1.4 08.00
320 sq.vas 5 150 410, 19150

Respectfully submitted,

H. W, Johnsgton,
OITY ENGINEER.

~11l1l~




June 13th, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlemens: =

The Cormit tee on Works recormend that
the contract for the construction of permanent
sldewalks for the civic year 1925~36 be awvarded
to 0. J. Walker,

Attached hereto is a comparison of
tenders received.
E. J. Cragg

MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

lioved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderrian Donovan that the reports be adopted;
| Moved In amendment by Aldeman Lordly,
seconded by Alderman Mallanus that this matter be
referred to the Qormittee on Works for further

consideration. Amendient put and pgssed, 10 voting

for the same and 3% against it as follows:

FOR THE AilEND:{ENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Curtis
Gates Freda
Hendry Gough
Lordly
Me.cDonald
McCarthy
McDonald
Mclilanus
St ech
Walker
~10~ -5

DECISION IN ACTION, PHINNEY MUSIO COMPANY
VERSUS CITY OF HALIFAX.

Read letter from 0ity Solicitox é

o }

‘gubmitting deocision from Judge Graham in the
aoiion, Phinney lMusic Co. versus City of Halifax.
June 12th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oouncil,

Helifax, N. Se

Gentlemens
T have today been advised that His

Lordship lir. Justice Graham of the Supreme

Court has confirmed the opinion given by me

to the O0ity to the effect that the Corporation
=112



June 13tn, 1935,

df the Clty of Halifax is not liable %0 pav any = re
received by Ex-Sergeant acalder as*nrocégas ﬁg ath
executions in the City Civil Court where such monevs
have been retained by him and not naid over to the
persons entitled thereto. )

This decision is rather far-reaching
and settles a great many claims which have been mads
against the Oity in respsct to these items,

. I do not know whether the plaintiff
intends to appeal the case, but upon receiving a

Notice of Appeal I will report the same to Council
and request instructions.

I attach hereto a claim of the judgment
of Yr. Justice Graham. N

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

IN THE SUPREHME COURT.

PHINNEY
Vs.

CITY OF HALIFAX.

GRAHAM, J., ne plaintiff obtained judgment against
T. in the city court. An execution was issued and
placed in the hands of a police oonstable of the
clty assigned to duty in that court. Thereupon
7. paild $106.75 to the constable. He converted
the money to hls omm ume. This action 1s brought
t0 recover from the city the amount of his
defalcation.

No eyidence was given because it was
submitted that the facts were not in dlispute.

The c¢ity charter provides that the
city council shall appoint three of its members to
be a "Police Committee". This committee appoints
and ocontrols the police oonstables. They 'hold
their places at the pleasurs" of that committee.

The oclty court is established by
the oharter. Its process is issued by the olerk
of the city, who is also clerk of the oourt.
Whthin the city the process of the court 1s directed
to "any of the police constables of the oity'.
Formerly it was provided that the constable
assigned to the Wwork of this court was called the
NOity Marshal®. Fees for court charges including
5% on moneys collected under execution are fixed
by the charter. All fees are pald over tothe clty.

~11%-




June 13th, 1935, -

Police constablee ard employed in
pursuance of the duty placed upon the city to enforee
the law of the land and to enable courts of Justice
in the city to administer the law. It is accordingly
the genoral rule that they are not to be held agents
of the city and that therefore the city is not
liable for their illegal acts. IlMcOleave v. Moncton,
32 8.0.R. 106,

In principle there seems to be no
reason to hold that a police constable who is
assigned to the speclal duty of executing the process
of the clty court is any more the agent of the oity
than any other police constable. And, if that be so,
the fact that he is called "Acting (Oity Marshall
does not alter his relation to the oity.

It was argued that because the city
received the fees of the court that it must be taken
to have a speclal intercst in the work dome by
the constable., There is no evidence to show the
amount of the fees received by the oity, but the
reasonable inference is that these fees, Wwhich are
prescribed by the legislaturc, are intended only to
reimbursc to the oity the cost of malntalning the
ocourt. QOounsel said that they fell short of belng
gufficient for thalt purpose. In my opinion the
faot that the city gets the ocourt fees doee not
take the case out of the rule.

Further, in any event the constable's
aoct was oriminal. That aspect of the case was
not argued. His act was done for himself alone
and not for the city. It was outside the scope
of his authority, i.e. it was neilther authorized
by the city, nor was it a wrongful or unauthorized
rmode of doing sogething which the olty authorized
hin to do. That being so, it would seem that in
the circumstances of this case, tho clty was not
liable. It is true that a principal may be
l1iable for the fraud of an agent who acts in 1lts
place, and commits the fraud in the discharge of
duties comnitted to him; dbut to bring thls case
within that principle it would have to be prenised
that the oconetable was the agent of the olity or
acted in its place, Which ihny judgment is not

the ocase.

T think the action should be dismissed
but in the circumstances without ocost.

FILED : , Je

<11l




June 13th, 1935,

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE OITY’HOME
FOR THE LONTH OF MAY, 19%,

m

Road report of the~charitiés Committee
for the month of lay 1935 showing the number of

innates in the City Home to be 446,
FILED L

DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read report of the City Auditor covering
diredt relief oxpenditures as of June 13th, 1935.

- REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.
(Estimated)

May 16th - June 13th, 1935,

APPROPRI ATION TOTAL QITY'S SHARE
Vote June 16th/32  $5,000.00 $5,000.00
July 14th/32 25, 000400 55000500
" gept. 2nd/32  60,000.00 20, 000,00
* Dec. 15th/32 135, ' 000,00 u5 000,00
" Apr. 13th/33 111,000.00 37,000 00
© July 13th/33 102,000.00 34, 000400
" Oct. 12th/3 150 000,00 o 000,00
W Jan. 11th/3 150 000.00 0, oda.oo
" Apr. 12th/3%  132,000,00 ;000,400

" Aug. 16th/3k4 120 000,00 40 oob.b
" 0ot 11th/3 150.000.00 |
 Jant 174h/35  125,000.00

4 ppr. 11th/3 125,000.00
1‘?E§%7ﬁﬁ5§i§'

Expendit to =
ﬁ§§n3183f°§935 1,225,829.03 4ogd, 609,68

Add estimates to e
June 13th, 1935 15,000.00 5,000,00
1,240,829.03 13,609,

Balance unexpended of
authorized appropriations
of which approximately

$79,000. is avallable
for expenditure to
July 31st, 1935, the

Qi1 ff havi -
1§ps§§?n°°- S 4159,170.97  $53,056.99

Respectfully submitted,

. A li. Butler,
EFILED OITY AUDITOR.

=115




June 13th, 1935,
TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE UONTH OF MAY, 1935,

Read report of the City Auditor covering
tax collections for the month of May 1935,

City Auditor's Office,
May 3lst, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

S entlemens =

o Report on Tax Collections for the month of May is
submitted. Qollections amounted tc $890,663%.29; corresponding period
Blast year $763%,165.52. Collections on account of taxes for the
Wyecars 1908-192& were $28.88. The ledger value 65 this group on
Mlay 3lst, 19%5 after deducting Reserves for short collection
Memounted to $549,009.85. Oollections of Poll Taxes in 1935~36 of
Bcurrent and arrears to May 3lst, amounted to $1,531.00; corresponding
Sveriod last year $4,250.00.

zvarr:are Taxes |
Mcivic Year Reserve Outstanding New May Outstanding

Balggoes agcougts gnd collectio§§;§alances
. Apr adjustment s lay .
925-26 $65,007.65* $6U, 673.71 $30.49 $64,643,22
922"27 $R§:80go Og* $u’12 2’3‘;0)16 "'$ 0096 ‘{522010 ’-lﬁl:OEg.u-O
o 02728 ;2554 T1¥ 32,932.12 -1 .36 87.81 39,¢62.95
M928-29 U5 298,83* ,0U5,8l  ~ 21.82 olio,22 - 43,781.80
929-30 L4&,037.37%  U46,282.73 122,21 46,16&.22
;o0-3l  57,208.20* 3,192,9% 158 .4, 423,03 ,51
fﬁ'ggé:§2 &g,gog.géz 152’339';2 1%’38%°g§ 139’8 ﬁ’ge
‘ ’ S, * 0L, .23 A& 4g0.59

933-3% 54,5

.39 olUQ, U5 164,36 16,72
9335 Bl 326.21 . ’ ’

305, Olt
5%2,02 .1 3,323033 2138u5.5 432 510.
, 308, 570.80  3,243.55 ©3,915.55 1,30., 98.80

rrent Taxes

935-36 U@ 047,50 2,168, TLh.67 809,269.26 1,359, 445.41

eter Dept. .'

Retes, eto. 40.980,01  160,000.00 17,478.48 183 RO1,

%8 et TS RS T T ST 05822 890, 66325 B, 8W, 85, 7

01l T 1932= 1, 321,61 6.75 104,00 1,224,736

LERuEE BEG un oaw Gan
- 13, . o . .

11 TZ§§: i8§5_§ 8,813:57 25,080.00 285.00 alt; 515.00

, * Includes special tax paymente and unexpended
lances, snd, for the Civio Year 1925-26, a speclal transfer as,
ithorized by the Aots of 1928, Oap. 62. Any excess in these
counts above the outetanding tax balances 1s transferable to
e General Reserve or the General Sinking Fund, as the case
quires, on April 30th of ecach yeare

Respectfully subnltted,

| Ao ll. Butler,
LED CITY AUDITOR.

~116-




June 13th, 1935,
:2{/0(/ bwé NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERIIAN STECH

Aldernan Stech subnits the following

notice of motion which he will nove at thé'next
regular Council meeting.

"That all persons erployed as
labourers by the City of Halifax and paid
80 much per hour, be engaged on the basis
at elght hours per day, and a full weecks
work to be forty-four hours." |

LETTER, HALIFAX DISTRICT TRADES AND LABOR
COUNQIL RE GRANT. 4

Read letter Halifax District Trades and
Labor Council re grant.

June 13th, 1935.‘

Oity COouncil,
- Halifax,
Nova Scotia.

Gentlemens=

We would greatly appreciate information
from you. if it is the intention of the 0ity Council
to favor us. with the grant promised from your
contingent fund. | |

We further beg to state that, &
delegation from this council called on Alderman
Steoh in reference to the above mentioned donation,
and wes told that His Worship the Mayor was in
charge of sald fund.

Thanking you in anticipation of a
favorable and early reply.

Yours truly,

Halifax District Trades and
- Labor Oouncll.

Sarauel (. Oonnell,
SEORETARY.,

FILED
11.45 P.l.

Moved by Alderman lMcManus, seconded by
Aldeman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passed., Meeting adjourned,
-117-




| June 13th, 1935,
LIST OF HEADLINES

Appointment Assistant City Olerk 57
Halifax Natal Day, June 2lst h&
Uinutes
Notice of reconsideration by Alderrnan
Donovan re lotor  Refuse Collection Unit' 59
Notice of motion re sale of Brunswick St.
Fire Station 59
Reslignation of Alderman Power fron
Firewards Cormittee 62
General Accounts 63
Charities Cormittee Accounts 6
Gardens, Parks and Commons Accounts 6
City Prison Accounts 65
— Fire Department Accounts 65
- Polioce Depariment Accounts 66
Works Departmen’ Accounts 66
Oity Health Board Accounts 67
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts | 67
Pt. Pleasant Park Accounts . 68
Library Accounts 69
Tenders for Uil s and Caps - City Prison 69
Tenders for Uniiorm Clothing - Fire Dept. 70
West Streelt property line 71
Bssistance, (Lty Socliclitor!s Dgpartment 7
Appointment of Aesistant Coal Weigher 7
Tag Day -~ Halifax District Trades and
Labor Oouncil 75
Tag Days 75
Paynent of Loan to Royal Bank - Grant,
Mrs. Florence li. Palller 76
Superannuetion Allowance, IMiss lM.A.Hunter 17

Aselgnuent of contributions paid into

Police Superannmation Fund by Ex-Polloe

Sergt. Macalder 78
Superannuation, Policse Constable A.S.Horne &0
Appointment, Junior Cherk —~ Collector's Office 81

Borrowing Resolubionse 82
Appointment of Bailiff, City Court 8
Appointment of Assistant Oity Treasurer 89
Salary, Oity Auditor 92
‘Tenders for (oal 93
Agreement betwsen Harry Xitz and Oity
of Halifax . 95
Notice of motion by Alderman Gough 98
Appreciation of services o be extended
to Mise M. A. Hunter 98
Appointments, (lLerk of Works! Offlce 99
Street. Lighting . 99
Barrington Street Sidewalk 101
Water Supply outside City limlts 102
South Qtxreet Sewer 10
Almon Street Sewelr 10
Tenders for Corporation Cocks 102
Tenders for Valves 10
Tenders for Lead Pipe 107
Harvard Street engroachment 108
Jouth Park Stiect Paving 109
Norwood Street — Sewer and Water Extension 110
Tenders, Uoncrete Sidewalks 111
Decision in Action, Phinney Music Co. 112

versus Olty of Halifax
++], 1.8~




June 13th, 1935,

HEADLINES - ( Continued)

Suptte report re inmates in the City Home

for the month of May, 1935. 115
Direct Relief Expenditures 115
Tax Collections for the month of May 1935 116
Notice of motion by Alderman Stech 117
Letter, Halifax District Trades and

Labor Council »e grant | 117

H. c. POWQll,
CITY CLERK.

-11 9-

1 AR




.

 frweer DAY_FOR LABOURERS.

EVENING SESSIOHN

8.05 otclock,
Council Chamber,

City Hell,
(,/)?f];L " »y1935.

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the above named Haur there
were present His Worship the l{ayor, Chairman; and
Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Stech, Donovan, McManus,
Freda, Hundry, J. F. leDoneld, OiToole, Curtis,

Power, Gough, Smeltzer and Walker.

The meeting was called to proceed

with business standing over and the transaction

of other bugineegs.

et e pEere & e e i el e e gt ) . ) . . .
P e PN, RN L LA SR SIS Ut A £ S MR 1 S ST U T et -

The following named papers were §
submitted: Q

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded
by Alderman Walker that the minutes of the previous
meeting es read be approved. Motion passed.

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN STECH RE EIGHT HOUR

Read notice of motion by Alderman

Stech re eight hour day for labourers.

n"That all persons employed as
Tabourers by the Oity of Halifax

and paid so much per hour, be
engaged on the basie of eight hours

per day, amd a full weeks work to be
forty-four hours".

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded

by Alderman MoManus and passed.

g8.15 ofclock,
° * Aldermon McCarthy arrives and takes ,

his seat in Oouncil,
1,20~




9

. .’{44"‘,(‘_(_ 'n‘:’n.

July 1lth, 1935,

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN COUGH RE
ASSESSMENT, PAVING OF STREETS.

Read notlce of motion by Alderman Gough

as followss=

"RESOLVED that at the next regular
meeting of thls Council, a yotion will be
made that a speclal committee be appointed
to investigate and report upon the
assessment, paving of sireets since 1919
with a view to make any necessaxy adjustment
required In the interests of ratepayers
and cltizenst, :

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded by
Aldermen Gates that Hls Worehip the Mayor appoint
a committee to deal with the matter of assessment,
vaving of streets; sald committee to consist of
one aldermen from each waxrd, the 0ity Engineer,
0ity Assessor and Jity Auditor. Motlon passed.

His Worship the Mayor appoints the
following %o comprise the new committee:-

Alderman Stech

" Donovan
" McOaxthy
" Hendry

" Curtis
il Gough

LETTER, UNION OF N.S.MUNICIPALITIES RE ANNUAL
TOWN ELECTIONS.

Read letter from the Union of N. S.
Municipalities re holding of annual town elections.

Bridgewater, N. S.
June 1hth, 19%5,"

Dear Sirs=

At the 1934 convention the following
resolution was passed:

WResolved that the Executive of this
Union be asked to consider the adventages that
may result from having the annual town electlons
in December, and if in favour thereof to
endesvour to obtadin leglslatlon therefor",

~121~




July 11th, 1935,

. Before taking further action thereon the
Executive wishes to obtain the opinion and to get

the advice of all our towns and cities. Will you
therefore please ask your Council to congider the
questlon, and tc let me know what they think about
1%, and if in favour of a change to give the
reasons therefor. The matter will then be discussed
and decided at our convention in August.

As the Resolutions Comriittee have many
matters of serious morment brought before them at
the conventlon and little time to deal therewith
our Executive at its last meeting decided to ask
that all proposed resolutions be in writing and sent
to the Secretary mot later than the first of August,
80 that they can receive proper consideration before
and at the convention. W1ill you please bear this
in nindo.

Our Convention this year will be at
Amherst on August 21-~-22~25. There will be a
programme of the usual high standard, and the good
people of Amherst and Cumberland County can be
depended upon to meke it a most pleasant occasion.
Will you please place this letter before your
Council at its next meeting and ask them to appoint
your delegates. We trust that your Oity will be
well represented.

Yours falthfully,

Arthur Roberts,
SECRETARY 4

01ty Clerk,
0ity Hall,
H&li fax, N'o Se

Moved by Alderran Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the matter be referred to

the Finance Oonmittee. Motion passed.

APPOTINTING OF DELEGATES TO THE ANJUAL
QONVENTION OF THE UNION OF NOVA SCOTIA
MUNTOIPALITIES.

Yloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Aldermsn Gates that the Mayor be authorized %o
appoint delegates to attend the annual convention
of the Union Of'Nn g, Municipalities, which thils
year will be held ln Amherst on August 2let, 22nd

and 23rd. lotion pagseds
wl, 22




July 1lth, 1935,
LETTER, ASST. CITY GLERK RE ORDINANGES

Read letter from the Asst, City Clerk

re Ordinances.

July 1lth, 1935,

To His Worship the layor,
and lMembers of Oity Council.,

Gentlenenge

This is to inform the Qouncil that
amendments in connection with Ordinance No. 2 "Of
Rules and Order in Council', Ordinance No. 14
respecting the regulation of trucks and Ordinance
No. 16 respecting omnibuses have been approved by
the Governor-in-Council on June 12th, 1935,

The old Ordinance No. 13 respecting
the regulation of hacks was repealed and the new
Ordinance as submitted was approved by the Governor-
in-Council on June 12th, 1935,

Respectfully submitted,

Donalda M. Orawford,

PIL ASST. OITY OLERK.

L

8.320 o'clock,
Alderman Lordly arrives and takes his

seat in Council.

Items 5 to 15,inclusive, on the
agenda covering accounts of various committees to
be considered later in the meeting.

. TENDERS FOR REPAIRS, OQiTY PRISON

) r 14 /5{7/!'")‘2‘,

; | Read report of the Oity Prison
1 Lo 4y T

'V“Gommittee covering tenders for repalrs at the Oity

Prison.

gormittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 4th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor, _
bnd Members of Oity COouncil.

ntlemens=
w ° At a moeeting of the City Prison

Ootmittee held this day, your committee had under
conaideration tenders for repairing roof, repairing
skylight and building new chimney at the City

Primon.
t -] 2%




—————-—c

July 11th, 1935,

o Your ocourittee recorre ' '
tender of J. T. Inkpen for $340.00 leegdg th%:&::;m

the lower of the two subriitted, be acoepted,

Respectfully subni tted,

Re .Wc Hend.
HATRIUN,

. ~ Moved by Aldeman Hendry, seconded
by Aldernan lMollanus that the report be adopted and
the tender of J. T. Inkpen be accepted. -uqtion'
paseead.

TENDERS FOR BOOK WRAPPERS, OITIZENS
——-——-—mmm--—————-

-/l +
A !

L L Read report of the Library Committee
subnitting tenders for the purchase of book wrappers.
July 9th, 19350

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Newbers of the 01ty Oounoil.

Gentleneng

At a neeting of the Library Oormittee
held this day, your oouittee had under conelderation
quotations oh book wrappers as follows:=-

Ross Print U5, 000, 0312.73
Nove Print " g;an
Royﬂl Print " 50"‘0

Your committee reocormends that the
quotation of Ross Print, beilng the lowest, be

acoopted |
prac. Reepeotfully submitted,

L. P, Barnaby,
LIBRARIAN.

Yoved by Alderman J.F.loDonald,
seoonded by Aldertan Gough that the roport be
adopted and the tender of Ross Print Linited beo

acoeptod. lMotion passed.
‘.T o -
Read report of the Charitlies Qommi ttee

y' ;‘}‘3 .
. Jun pe tenders for coal and ice.

!
‘ w1 24




July 11th, 1935.
Halifax, N. S.

June 2hth e
His Worship the Mayor, 7th, 1935
and Members of w0ity Council.

Gent 1 aneng e

The Charities Cormittee met this da
and beg to submit the following report. Y

llembers Present:- The Chairman,
Aldermen Donovan, Gough and Gates .

Tenders were opened and considered
for Ooal and Ice, @ity Home, for a period of twelve
ronthe from July lst, 1935, as follows:=

Q0AL

Arthur Cox
1200 Tons Bras D'or $6.25 per ton

Mathews Coal Co.

1200 Tons Acadla Run of Mine 6.60
1200 " Drummond #5 6.30 #
1200 " Springhill 6.75 "
1200 " Brgs Dlor 6.25
25 " TWelsh Anthraclte  14.25

N.S.Light & Power Co.Ltdo
Gas Coke 8.50

R E. Archibvald

1200 Tone Acadia Run of Mine 6.30
1200 "  Springhill 6.90 v
1200 " Bras D'Or 5.90 ¢
25 "  Welsh Anthraoclte 13%.25 0

Union Qoal Co.Ltd. |
1.200 Tons Acadia Run of Mine 6.05 ®

25 "  Welsh Anthraclte 12,99 "
ICE
‘ n

Geo rge Hutc?tgso $3.00 per ton

2 (10 1b.pieces daily) 5,00 " month
Otto's lIce Co.

o ,00 n ton

5 ?10 1b.pleces daily) .00 " month

The tender of Unlon Qoal Co.Ltd. for
Acadia Run of Mine and Welsh Anthracite, belng the
lowest,is recommended for acceptance.

The tender of Otto's Ice Oo. for |
Ice, being the lowest, is recomuended for acceptanoce. :

Respeotfully submitted,

J. W. McOarthy
SHAIRLAN.
-1 25~




—_‘

July 1lth, 1935,
Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and

the tenders awarded accordingly. Motion passed,

DRAFT AMENDMENT TO Agmim ORDINANCE NO. 14

Read report of the Laws and Privileges

Comrittee subrmitting draft ameﬁdment to anend

-Ordinance No. 14 relating to "Trucks".

Cormittee Room, City Hali,
July 5th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:=

At a neeting of the Laws and Privileges
Conmittee held this day, the City Solicitor submitted
draft smendment to amend Ordinance No. 14 relating
to "Trucks'i,

Your cormittee recommends that the
draft amendment bHe forwarded to the City Council for
approval and first reading.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman McManus that the report be adopted and
the draft emendment to amend Ordinance No. 14
relating to trucks be approved and now reag e first

time. Motlon passed.

Read draft amendment to amend

Ordinance No. 14 relating to trucks.

BE IT ENAOTED by the Mayor and the
Oouncil of the 0ity of Halifax as follows:

Ordinance #l4 of the Ordinances of
the Oity of Halifax 1s amended as follows.

1. Section 2 is repealed and the following
substituted therefor: X " ok
2. (1) No person shall ply for hire W any truc

Witéo&t figst obtaining & license therefor.

(2) In this Ordinance the expression "ply for
hire' includes -

~1. 26~




July 1lth, 1935.

(a) casual ewployment of a truck By any person
for the purpose of conveying or transporting
goods oxr cther walerial whatsoever.

(b) continuvous cmploymsnt of a truck by any
person.not the owner thereof for the purpose of
conveyling or trangporting goods or other
materisl whatsoever.
2. Subw-secticn {1} of Section 4 is repealed and
the following suboctituted therefor:

(1) The fees payesble for truck license shall be:

Horse drgwn wvehicles - o
1 horse $5.00 |
2 horses ox» more 750 |

Motor vehiocles of one tan
or undex ¢f nay~Llas
capaclity, &g licensed by
the Departmsnt of Highways
of the Province of Nova
Scotia $2.5.00

For everv tcn or fraction of
a ton of such pay-ioed
capacisy in excess ¢f one
such toa (bui not in any
case %0 crozed $25.00)

$5600

IS Sy < vy e TR

3. Section L8 ie amendod Dy striking out the
words "one-nhail chalidooni therein and substituting
therefor the werds Fone tonfe

4, Section 1% is amended by striking out the word
mpattling # therels and substituting therefor the
words "from making auy undae noise".

5. Section 14 is amended by adding the following
words "upon the Llzifi side thereof!,

6. Sections 1.7, 18, 9, 21, 22 and 23 are hereby
repealed.

. The fare chargeable hy any lloensee shall Ve
Zuch as may be ggreed upon between such licensee

and the perscn engaglng hile

8. The schedule cf races set out at the end of |
snid ordinsnce is herebdy r epealed. |

M ret resdinghe

9 L ;
[ s 4
rn-l_g. |




July 1lth, 1935,
DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE No. 27

Read,report of the Laws and Privileges

Commi ttee submitting draft amendment to amend

Ordinance No. 27 respecting "Dogs"e

Commi ttee Room, Oity Hall,
July 5th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemenst =

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Committee held this day, your committee had urder
consideration the attached letter from the Oity
Solicitor submitting amendment to Ordinance No. 27
respecting "Dogs'.

Your committee recommends that the
letter of the City Soliclitor be approved, and that
the amendment be forwarded to the Oity Oouncll for
approval and first reading.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitohell,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

by Alderman McManus that the report be adopted
and the draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 27
respecting "Dogs" be approved and now read a first

time. Motion passedo

Read draft amendment %0 amend

Ordinance No. 27 respecting "Dogs".

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and Clty
Council of the Oity of Halifax a&s follows:

Section 19 of Ordinance Number 27,
respecting "Dogs" is amended by inserting
immediately after the word "clerk!" in the
ninth 1ine thereof, the words "of the

Police Oogrb o

npirst reading".
=1 28w




July 11lth, 1935.

b | ) /(‘_
” '1 ; e- ' d_,/:

., fuly. LAV BOOKS, CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTHENT

Read report of the Laws and Privileges

Committee re purchase of law books, City Solicitor's

Department.,

Halifax, N. S.
July 1lth, 1935,

His Worshlp the lMayor,
and Members of City Council,
Halifax, N.S. |

Gehtlemen:-

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Committee held thls day, the report of the City
Sollocitor recommending the purchase of a set of
gupreme Court of Canada annotated reports was
consldered and 1t was recommended to the Council
that the same be purchased at the sum of $360,00.

Yours very truly,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Mcllanus that the report be adopted
and the law books purchased. Moti@n passed.
OANADIAN PERFORMING RIGHTS SOOIETY

Read report of the lLaws and
Privileges Oommittee and letter from the City

Solicitor re Oanadian Performing Rights Society.

Gomrmittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 5th, 1935, |

To His Worshlp the layor,
and Members of Oity Councll.

Gent lemen s«

At & meeting of the Laws and

Privileges Committee held this day, the attached
l1etter from the 0ity Sollcltor was read and ordered

forwarded to the Oity COouncil for 1lts information,
Respeotfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.
~129




l

' o(’ - fi ,/ - d . ‘@’
b {,(’; Ko et

July 11th, 1935.

'(i s cCu(Mf LAW BOOKS, OITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENT |
" Read report of the Laws and Privileges

Cormittee re purchase of law books, City Solicitor's

Department.

Halifa.X, No SO
July 11th, 1935,

o

His Worehip the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,
H&lifax, N.S.

Geritl ement=-

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Cormittee held thlis day, the report of the Oity
Soliocitor recomnending the purchase of a set of
Supreme (ourt of Canada annotated reports was
considered and 1t was recommended to the Council
that the same be purchased at the sum of §$360.00.

Yours very truly,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman MclManus that the report be adopted
and the law books purchased. Moti@n passed.

CANADIAN PERFORMING RIGHTS SOOIETY

Read report of the Laws and
Privileges Committee and letter from the City
Solicitor re COanadian Performing Rights Society.

Committee Room, Olty Hall,
July 5th, 1935. '

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lenente

At & meetling of the Laws and
Privileges Committee held this day, the attached
letter from the 0ity Sollcltor was read and ordered
forwarded to the Olty Qouncil for 1lts information.

Respectfully submitted,
Walter Mitohell,

CHAIRIAN .




July 11th, 1935.

Halifax, N. S.
June 28th, 1935.

Cheirman,

Laws and Privileges Committee,
City Hall,

Hallfax, N. S.

Dear Sir:-

At the last meeting of your ocommittee
I was instructed to appear before the Royal
Commission consldering the Canadlan Performing
Rights Society. I wish to advise that I attended
at this Commission and presented my ocase, setting
forth the objectlons on behalf of the City, and
particularly of the Exhibition Qormission as
regards the above named Soclety.

Youre very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CILTY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman McManus that the report and letter be
filed. Motion passed.

/ TILLY VERSUS CITI OF HALIFAX

L ”,f 4[ o Ie.ﬂ/tx

U Privileges Committee and ietter from the Oilty

Read report of the Laws and

Solicitor re tha case of Tilly versus City of Halifax.

Committee Room, Olty Hall,
JuLly Hth, 1935,

To His Worship the " on,
and Members of (Lbty Gouncll.

Gentlemengm

At a neebing of the Laws and
Privileges COommitice held this day, the attached
letter from the 0ity Solicitor re appeal in the
case Tilly versue (lty of Halifax,was read.

| The cormltiee instructéd the Oity
golicitor not to oppose tha application for
leave to appeal.,

Rgepectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

~1 30~




July 11th, 1935.

Holifax, N. Se
April 27th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlenense Tidly ve. COity of Halifax

T am edvised by Mr. J. J. Power,K.C.,
that as Solicitor for the plaintiff in the above
entitled action, he Proposes to apply to the Privy
Council in London at the Trinity sittings of the
Privy Council in July for leave to appeal in forma
pauperis fror the decislon of the Supreme Court
of Nova Scotia in favour of the City.

This was an actlon of damages brought
by one George Giliy {or Tully) for injuries
caused to hls eye, while he was a prisoner at the
City Prison in Hallfax. The decislon of the
SBupreme Court of Nova Scotia was in favour of the
Oity, hence thie proposed appeal.

T wish to have instructions to oppose
both the petition and the apreal, if leave to
appeal ls granted,

The appellant pmc?oses to appeal in
forma pauperis (i.e.as & pauper) and if the City
Council should succeed ln defending the appeal
1t means that in enlite of this the City will not
be able to0 recover costs frowm the loser in the
action.

Tours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

| fioved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Mcllanus that the reporxrt of the Laws
and Privileges Coumit tec be approved. MNotion

- passed.

FINAL PAYHENT TO FARQUHAR PLUMBING & HEATING 00,
R Read report of the Gardens, Parks

and Commons Cormittee recorrending final payment

to the Farquhar Pluubing & Heating Oo.Ltd. of the
pum of $565.00, being the balance due on thelr

contracte.
~] B




Juiy 1lth, 1935,

Gommitltec Room, City Hall,
July 10th, 19350

To His Worsh *"p whe ayo ""9
and Members of OLtY CGowaciie

Gentlemonge:

Av @ nesting of the Commlttee on
Gardens, Parks and Gommones hoeld this day, ths
committece had uvnder ccnsideraitlon a report from
the City Eaginger recommenilng final payment to
The Far%uhas P‘umo"ng & deating Co.Ltd. of the
sunn of $565.0C, being the balance on thelr contract
for instalsiﬁg hot water sysgtom in the Green House
at the Publlc Gardens.

Your committee concurs in the Qity
Engineer’s rscormendatiozn, and same lg forwarded
to Council for anprovaio
Respectfully svbnmltted,

W. Eo. Donovan,
CEATRMAN,

Moved by Aldeman Donovan, seconded

by Aldeman MeDonald tbhas the report be adopted.

Motion passcde

PURCHASE Q0 GESTEINER, _GITY OLERK®S OFFICE

\ufxaaiA/& | Roed Teport of the Finance Committee
f,‘\ \ | o $
o (bL“O recommending the purchase of a Gestetner Duplicator
for uee in ths Gliv Clerkls Dopar tment and other

departmentso

Qoreni hioe Toom dity Hall,
P} lo‘ ’vy " Jﬁ- L\ :‘L’j 35 (2]

To Hie Woxghip los Ligron

and Members oF Jhuw “)u”g?bo

Gentlewanien

At & nes ﬁﬂg of the Finance Oonmittee
held thls aay The pegue g3 of she QLty Olerk
mede sometime age thet su Tlostrle Model Gestetner
Duplicetor be DUm¢d¢HQW for Tls depariment and other
departmsnto Wi clnslden e

The aommalltes, having been advised
that satisfactory wrrangementsy could not be made
with the Pollon pra:anan‘ for “he troneference
of thelr machiazs %o the Glty (lLerkis Cffice, wish
t0 reconmend rhe p"“cncse of the machine now on
loan in the iy Clexizio 0ffice at a ppice of

400,00 neh. pavehlo ab the rate of $200.00 now and
200,00 in kay 2930, Tals price includes trade-ip
allowanwe of $s,mcbo foz the old model, the new

nmodel belng prizod at §575.00,

s ~y
LS -’y
(20 boo




/

July 1lth, 1935,

It was recormended that the cost of
this machine be apportioned by the City Auditor
agelnst certain civlc departments in accordance
with the use made -of it by such departments.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stedh,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motlon passed.

UNCOLLECTABLE TAXES

Read report of the Finance Committee
and 1atter from the City Collector recommending

- the cancellation of certain uncollectable taxes.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
July 5th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of (ity Qouncil.
\

Gentlemen:~

: At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, a latter was read from the Clty
Colleotor subumitting list of household taxes
assessed agalnst varlous people. The Collector
requested that as these accounts are uncollectable,
they be written off,

Your cormittee concurs in the
reconmendation of the Oollector and forwards same
to Council for its approval.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Steoh,
CHAIRMAN.

July 5th, 1935.

The Ohalrman,
Finance Commlttee,
Oity of Halif axX,
OITY HALL.

Dear Sir:~-

I submit heréwlth 1list of household
taxes assessed against various people, that
include Olvic Years 1914 to 1933,

In all cases affidavits are submitted
by the widow to the effeoct that there were no
asgets left after death.

-153-




July 1lth, 1935.

Under Section #287 of the City Charter,
I would ask your committee to recommend to Councid
the cancellatlon of these taxes, as uncollectable.

Youre very truly,

A. T.E.Crosby,
CITY COLLECTOR.

ESTATE ZAX AOUNT
Clinton Groggett Household taxes $U6. 74
Thos.F. OiToole t 28.39
James Ammstrong Household & Business

\ faxes. 228 .43
Fred V. Toung Household taxes 8.9
George Bakex Do 27
Sammel I'ried Do . 151.41
James Clarke Do 9.95
Ira Zinck | Do %.28
John D, (ahlll Do - 127.12
Geo. P. Snow Do 13.70
J.«8.McDonald - Do 23%.95
Wnm. Habhe:r Do 9.20
Ae W. Jones, K.Co Buslness taxes 138,40
Geo. Tolliver Household taxes 118. 2l
Rev.Wm. H. Bullock Do W, 75
Mrs. Annle Mulashy Do 80.80
Miss L., Hunter Business taxes 86 .80
E. E. Buchanan Household taxes 69.65
Peter L. Oralg Do 5.18
W, Adame. Do 69.87
J. F. UacConbes Do 61.08
Henry Saeppexd, Do Th4. 3
Wn. S. lurphy Business and

Household taxes 219.97

Chas. B. Navliow Business and

. Household taxes 321.86
A.N.Hagen (letter from Solicitor requesting

account be written off) - 12%.35
Thos. Mlourse Household taxes E .
$ ;2 3'%

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldeman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motlon passed.
1l Aee deln SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS DUE TO MRS.
S o4, UULLALEY,WIDOW OF LATE CONST. MULLALEY

Che'i af /ricde
[ Read report of the Flhance Coumi ttee

recommending that Mrs. Mullaley be paild the sum
of $1,13L1.3% due her from the contributions of

her late husband to th§-9uperannuation Fund.
-1% .




July 11th, 1935,

Comrittee Room, City Hall,
July. 5th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of City Council.

Gent lemens~

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, your committee had under consideration
an applicatlon from Mrs. Mullaley, widow of the
late Qonst. Mullaley for the monies due her from
the contributions of her late husband, to the
Supersnnuation Fund. B

Your committee recommends that Mrs.
Mullaley be pald the sum of {$1,131.34, which is the
amount due her under the provisions of Chapter 63
of the Acts of 1935; $200.00 having been previously
pald in accordance with leglslation then effective.

Respectfully submlitted,

H. J. Steoh,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

ASSISTANCE, CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENT
gija/ziﬂﬂ£5é5 Read report of the Finanoe Cormittee

N S A

ﬂ<&é¥“¢”i“wiéhommending that Mr. R L. Rooney be temporarily
/ |

¢ employed in the 0ity Solicltor's Department until

the end of the civic year, also resolution
providing for Mr. Rooney'!s salary.

Qommittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 5th, 1935.

To Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

gentlemense

At a meeting of the Finenoce Qommittee
held this day, a report of the Laws and Privilefee
Conmmittee was coneldered; said report dealing with
the temporary employment of Mr. R. L. Rooney as an
asslstant 1n the C0ity Solicltort's Dgpartment.

Your committee recommends that Mr.
Rooney be temporarily employed until the end of the
civic year, prior to which time an opportunity will
arlse to deal with the necessity of assistance in
this office when the estimates for 1936-37 are
being coneidereds
-] 35..,




July 1ith, 1935.

. The attached resolution is subnmitted
to provide for Mr. Rooney'!s reruneration at the
rate of $100,00 net per month.

Respectiully subnltted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

WHEREAS Section 24 of Chapter 70
of the Acts of 1931 authorizes the Oity to employ
persons with speclal skill and knowledge for
civic purposes.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that as
the 0ity Solicitor continues to require assistance
in his department that Mr. R. L. Rooney,Solicitor,
be omployed under the provisions of the foregoing
geotion at the rate of $100.00 net per month
from July 16th, 1935 to April 30th, 1936,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report and resolution

ag submitted be adopted. Motion passed.

L PAYMENT OF DEFICIT, EXHIBITION COMMISSION
fif[j“??ffgkzz | Read report of the Finance Committee
V/ and letter from the Oity Auditor requesting
permission to pay to the Exhibition Commission

one~half of the audited deficit of $28,096.65.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
July 5th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Councll.

Gentlement=-

At a meeting of the (ommittee on
Finanoce held this day, a letter was read from the
City Auditor requesting permission to pay to the
Exhibition Qommission one~half of the audited
defioclt of $28,096.65. .

Your committee recommends that
the letter of the Auditor be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Steoh,
OHATRMAN.

~136=




July 1lth, 1935,

Halifax’ N. S.

July Ath, 1 o
The Chairman Pl 1933
Finance Gommittee°

Dear Sirg=—

Permission is requested to pay to
the Exhibition Commission one-=half of the audited
deficit of $28,096.65,

: Thls requires a payment by the
clty of an amount of {$14,0U8.32 which sum has been
provided in the 1.935~36 estimates, and authorization
to pay should carry with it direo%ions that all
accounts due to the Water Department and to the
Collector for instalments due in the case of

local improvements be deducted.

Yours very truly,

Ao . Butler
OITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

BEQUEST FROM EST.OF JAIRUS HART T0 OILTY
OF_HALIFAX.

| g ,

| é;;;fééégﬁﬂé Read repat of the Finance Committee

| 7 “/d"‘%Z%MU”an letter from the Oity Solicitor re income from

E : a bequest of $10,000.00 from Estate of Jalrus
Hart.

Committee Roow,Oity Hell,
July 5th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Olty Qountcil.

Gentlemenie

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, a letter from the COlty Solicitor
wes read advising that the income from a bequest
of $10,000.00 from the Estate of Jalrus Hart waes
availaﬁle to the Oity for the purpose of purchasing
books for a public library, subject to the
condition that the sald library was housed in a
building to be provided by the city for such purpose.

The committee directs that the
letter be forwarded to Councll for its information,
as there does not appear to be the opportunity to
teke advantage of the offer at present,.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. 8tech,
~13%7= OHAIRMAN,




July 11lth, 1935.

Office of the City Solicitor,
Halifax, N. S,
June 24th, 1935,

H. J. Stech, Esq.,
Chairman, Finance Committee,
Olty Hall

Halifax, Il. Se

Dear Siri=-

T wish to call your attention to the
fact that no action has been taken by the City to
qualify for the bequest of {$10,000,00 for the
purpose of the Library, left by this estate. I am
enclosing herewith a copy of a letter received from
Mr., W. Do Payzant, solicltor for the estate, dated
May 15th, 1937,

I have several times called this
rnatter to the attention of the various Library
Committees, but I wish to finally call the attention
of the Finance Committee to the fact that unless
the City qualifies for thls sum within the near
future, the estate will be divided without paylng
the 0ity 1ts share. I would be pleased to submit
any further information regarding thls matter
which I may havee

Tours very truly,

Qarl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the repart of the Finance
Committee be approved, Motion passed.
(", Mk ibin CASH _REGISTER, CITY OLERK'S OFFICE
/% Read *eport of the Finance Committee
and letter from the City Auditor re ocash register,
Clty Clerkie O0ffice.

Qormittee Room, City Hall,
July 5th, 1935

To His Worship the lMayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemensa

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, a lotter from the City Audlitor
was read apprising the cormittee of the fact that
the cash register purchased by the city pursuant
to & resolution of Oouncil passed May 16th, 1935
would not print the year when issulng its recelpts.

1,38




July 11lth, 1935,

. As the committee is of opinion that
any receipt issued by the cash register, in
acknowledgnent of civic revenue, should imprint
the year, it was decided to advise CQouncil that an
arrangement could be made to purchase a deronstration
model at the same price as the modsl first
congidered. The model now recommended for purchase
will print the year and in addition will provide
27 ocontrol. totals. Its price, when new, ranges
around $1700,00, and as the machine has not been in
service other than for purposes of demonstration,
the connittee request the permission of Council
to alter the contract with the National Cash
Reglster Company 4o this extent.

Respectfully submltted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

July 5th, 1935,

The Chairman,
Finance Committee.

DearSsirs=—

At a mecting of the committee held
May 9th, I asked for authorizatlon to purchase
from the National (ash Register Company one cash
reglster at a price of §lL,340.00 less 5% oash
discount. This authorimation was duly approved
by council and a machine ordered. -

The machine the clty has in operatlon
now in the Qollectorfc Office prints, in addition
to the month and the day, the year as well, and
because 1t did not escur to me to question the
printing of the date on the new machine I did not
do so, nor was the date discussed wlth me by the
Nationel Uash Register cffilcials,

It now dppsars that certaln cash
reglsters do not, until tijey get into the higher .
prices, print the year, and as it 1s most important \
that the receipts to be issued by this cash
register print the year, I consider that the
natter should be again brought before the
committee,

The situation le this way, the ocity
has contracted for one cach register at a price
of $1,7340.00 less 5% oash discount carrylng 9
controls, but which in the printlng of the date
will not print the yeary and,

1, If the committee Yregard the non-printing
of the year as not belng eesential no change in

the model to be purchased will be necessury.
..,139..




July 11lth, 1935,

2. The company has a demonstrat’nn model on hand
at Halifax, the retail price of which now is {1,340,
less 5% cash discount. This machine carries 27
controls, will print the year and can be sold to
the clty for the same price as the machine at
present on order.

3 A new machine which will print the year and
qill provide 27 controls wlll cost an additional
$360.00, less 5%

In view of the recent change in the
Oity Clerk'is Office and the necessity for a separate
control of the cash transactlions of the Court and
the Clerkt!s Office by the cash register, and to
provide as well for expanslon that will take place
in olvic actlivitiee in the future, the machine
carrylng 27 controls is to be preferred to the
nachine with 9 controls. The 9 control machine
however, 1s suitablie, for our immediate needs and
those for sometlme to come, but the model at a
cost of #1700, Less 5% with a 27 key control could
be utilized as a machine 4o be operated by a central
oashier, if and when such arrangemends are made.

Yours very truly,

A. 1, Butler,
OITY AUDITOR.

Jdoved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Donovan thel the repart of the Finance

Oommittee be adopted. Motlon passed.
OOMPENSATION, REGISTRAR OF DEEDS
/6 \ A osmm=r 2 v e
(/7 W\/

W IR 17 BT WK W § VIR .C SN e G e L
/ éZuuvw**”J

letter of City Auditor, and resolution covering

Read report of the Finance Comalttees,

ocompensation Registrar of Deeds,

Gommlttee Room, Oity Hall,
July Hth, 1935,

To Hls Worship the layor,
ard Members of CUlty Ccuncll.

Gentlemens =

At a meeting of the Finance Qommittee
held this day, a letter was recd from the Olity
Auditor advieging that the appropriation, out of
which the Reglstrar of Deeds lis pald for services
performed in advising the Olty of property
transfers was oxhausted; this appropriation being
reduced from $270.00 to $70.00 when the estimates
were consldered.

Your cormittee recommends, in oxder
that we may be able to continue to reseive this
gervice,that an amount of $200.00 be borrowed under
the provisions of Secilon 332A.

Respectfully submitted,
H, J. Stech,
~140- OHAIRMAN.




July 11th, 1935

July 5th, 1935.

The Chalrman
Finance Comnittec,

Dear Sirg~

At the time the estimates were being
considered by the Finance Committee an arount of
$270.00, which has for many years been paid to the
Registrar of Deeds for services performed by hin
in advising the clty of property transfers, was
elinminated and an amount of {§70.00 substituted
therefor; the latter Veing a provision for actual
expenses whloh the clty would be under in making
not¥ of such property %ransfers.

The Reglstrar of Deeds, not belng
advised of this change, proceeded with the work
as usual for the month of May, and, of course,
we are unable to pay hie account. In view also
of the difflocultlies in the way of the city having
access to thie records on sguch occasions when our
offlclais wlil call at + office, 1t seems to
re that the actual coe o the oity woul.d run very
rach in excess of she amount heretofore pald.

In view also of the fact that at the
end of lMay we svopped recelving advices of
property trensfers, T suggested to the Reglstrar
that he should record these as usuel as it was my
intention %o Wwring tho matter before your committee
and ask tha’t the appropriation be restored for thils
very imporitant work. For the service obtained
and lte coss, it seems that to have this work
undertaken By ¢ity offiolals, other than the
golicitor or hig agsistant, would be to expose
ourselves %0 a nunber of mistakes whlch might
prove costly, ond in addition it would represent
a large wagtage of Timeo

w would therefore ask that an
appropriation bo passed under %324 in oxder that
we may be adble to contiaue as usual to recelve
thls service.

Yours very truly,

Ao M. Butler,
CGLTY AUDITOR.

WHEREAS the (iLty requires rnioney for
the purpose of paying compensatiom to the Reglstrar
of Deeds for woxl peizformed by the Reglstrar in
sugplying‘to the Jity notlces of change of owner-
ship of propertice, and no funds have been provided
in the estluates to pay the aforesald Registrar
such compensation; .

w13 e




July 1lth, 1935.

. AND WHEREAS Section 3324 of the
City Charter as enacted in Chapter 53 of the Acts
of 1932 authorizes the City to borrow for such
purpose;

| BE IT RESOLVED that an amount not
exceeding $200,00, being the difference Ye tween
the amount required to be pald to the Registrar,
namely $270.00, and the amount provided in the
estimates, namely {370,00, as a provision for expenses
should the work have been done by clvic officials,
be borrowed from any bank or fund available under
the provisions of the said enactment, the money so
borrowed with interest thereon shall be assessed
in the estimates for tho civic year 19%~37 and
repald to the lender thereof,

Moved by Aldermen Stech, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report of the Finanoce
Committee be adopted. Motlon passed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seoconded by

Aldermen Donoven that the resolution as gubmi tted

be adopteds Motlon passed.

o oL GOVERNMENT HIGHWAY TAX

- Read report of the Finance Cormiittee

and letter from the Oity Auditor re payment of
Government Highway TaX.

Qommittee Room, City Hall,
July 5th, 1335.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of COity Councill..

Gentlemens~
At a meeting of the Commlttee on

Finance held this day, a letter was read from the
0ity Auditor advising the commlttee that payment

of the sum of §l17,102.09 was made on June 29th to
the Provinoclal Government for highway tax. As

the bill had not been rendered until after the
June Council meeting, the Auditor obtalned approval
frok a nejority of aldermen for this action,

which was necessary in order to save the Clty an

amount of $717.29 in dlscount.

Your committee requests the
approval of Oouncil of the payment 8o riade.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Stech, |
CHAIRMAN.

] O

—




y 1\
¥
A

@6’“*(7{/]{1\)\

July 11th, 1935.

July 3th, 1935,
The Chairman, y 3th, 1935

Finance Qommittec,

Dear Sir:z.

The clty having received from the
Provincial Government its bill for highway tax
efter the June Council meeting, it was necessary
for me 1n order to save the discount and prevent
the accrual of interest to communiocate direfitly
with certain aldermen for their individual
permiesion to pay the account.

This was done on June 29th, and I
am asking approval of this payment. The amount of
the tax was $47,819.38 less discount $717.29,
representing s net payment of $47,102.09.
Yours very truly,

A. M. Butler
ofry AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the report of the Finance
Oomr:lttee be adopted approving the payment of
the sum of $4#7,102.09 to the Provincial Government
for highway tax. Motlon passed.

SUPERANNUATION, POLIOE SERW.W.0.MITCHELL

Read report of the Police Commlittee
and letter from the Clty Treasurer re superannuation,
Police Sergt. Mitchello

July 8th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,

and City Oounoll,

Gentlemeni~

- Attached herewith 1s a report of the
0ity Treasurer stating the amount of superannuation
due Sergt. Welsford O. Mltchell.

| At & mbeting of the Police Qommittee
held thls date, the uttached application for
superanmiation of Sergt. Mitchell was ascepted and
1s reconmmended to you for approvals

Respeotfully submitted,

J. B. Oarter,
SECRETARY .

~14 3




